To receive an operations report from EMS Chief and take any necessary action related to Chief’s report, 

including review and approval of any agreements and/or contracts.  EMS Chief Christy Graves presented 

to the Board that for the month of September there were one hundred and seventy one (171) calls for 

service.  There were one hundred and twenty three (123) transports, with twenty one pediatrics, thirty 

(30) refusals, three (3) DOAs and fifteen (15) other dispositions.  Refusals for the month were at seventeen 

and a half percent (17.5%).  The average response time was six minutes and forty seconds (6:40) with an

[...]

To review, discuss and take action regarding lease agreement for Station 5 with Harris County Emergency 

Services District No. 15.  Legal counsel informed the Board that she received notice that Harris County 

Emergency Services District No. 15 will be increasing their rent for Station 5 from thirty thousand dollars 

($30,000) a year to fifty two thousand dollars ($52,000) a year.  The Board discussed their options.  By 

general consensus the Board agreed for Chief Graves and Commissioner Carvell to meet with the Fire 

Chief of Tomball and Harris County Emergency Services District No. 15’s Board President to discuss the